

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

- v. -

25 Cr. 503 (JSR)

BRADLEY HEPPNER,

Defendant.

**MOTION FOR A RULING THAT DOCUMENTS THE DEFENDANT GENERATED  
THROUGH AN ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE TOOL ARE NOT PRIVILEGED**

JAY CLAYTON  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
Attorney for the United States of America

Daniel G. Nessim  
Alexandra N. Rothman  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
- *Of Counsel* -

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A. The Charged Conduct .....	2
B. The AI Documents .....	3
APPLICABLE LAW .....	5
A. Attorney-Client Privilege .....	5
B. Work Product Doctrine .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Defendant Has Not Met His Burden in Establishing Privilege Over the AI Documents.....	6
A. The AI Documents Are Not Protected by the Attorney-Client Privilege .....	7
B.The AI Documents Are Not Protected by the Work Product Privilege .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Calvin Klein Trademark Tr. v. Wachner</i> , 198 F.R.D. 53 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	5
<i>Gould Inc. v. Mistui Min. &amp; Smelting Co., Ltd.</i> , 825 F.2d 676 (2d Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>In re Aenergy, S.A.</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	9
<i>In re Cty. of Erie v. Cty. of Erie</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Dated Mar. 19, 2002 and Aug. 2, 2002</i> , 318 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5, 6, 11
<i>In re OpenAI, Inc., Copyright Infringement Litig.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 3d 688 (S.D.N.Y. 2025).....	7
<i>In re OpenAI, Inc., Copyright Infringement Litig.</i> , No. 25-md-3143 (SHS) (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2026) (Dkt. 1021) .....	8
<i>In re Richard Roe, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>In re Six Grand Jury Witnesses</i> , 979 F.2d 939 (2d Cir. 1992).....	5, 10
<i>In re von Bulow</i> , 828 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Ackert</i> , 169 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6, 11
<i>United States v. Buyer</i> , No. 22 Cr. 397 (RMB), 2023 WL 1381970 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2023) .....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Correia</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 618 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	5, 9, 10, 11

<i>United States v. DeFonte,</i> 441 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Finazzo,</i> 682 F. App'x 6 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>United States v. Kovel,</i> 262 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 1961).....	7
<i>United States v. Mejia,</i> 655 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2011).....	4, 5
<i>Valassis Commc'ns, Inc. v. News Corp.,</i> No. 17 Civ. 7378 (PKC), 2018 WL 4489285 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2018) .....	9

#### **Other Authorities**

Ira P. Robbins, <i>Against an AI Privilege</i> , Harv. J. L. & Tech. Dig. (Nov. 7, 2025), <a href="https://jolt.law.harvard.edu/digest/against-an-ai-privilege">https://jolt.law.harvard.edu/digest/against-an-ai-privilege</a> .....	9
